



GEF SECRETARIAT REVIEW FOR FULL/MEDIUM-SIZED PROJECTS* THE GEF/LDCF/SCCF TRUST FUNDS

GEF ID:	4660		
Country/Region:	Global		
Project Title:	ABNJ: Sustainable Fisheries Management and Biodiversity Conservation of Deep-sea Living Marine Resources and Ecosystems in the Areas Beyond National Jurisdiction (ABNJ)		
GEF Agency:	FAO and UNEP	GEF Agency Project ID:	
Type of Trust Fund:	GEF Trust Fund	GEF Focal Area (s):	Multi Focal Area
GEF-5 Focal Area/ LDCF/SCCF Objective (s):	IW-4; IW-4; BD-1; BD-2; Project Mana;		
Anticipated Financing PPG:	\$344,000	Project Grant:	\$7,315,597
Co-financing:	\$79,558,500	Total Project Cost:	\$87,218,097
PIF Approval:	April 05, 2012	Council Approval/Expected:	June 07, 2012
CEO Endorsement/Approval		Expected Project Start Date:	
Program Manager:	Leah Karrer	Agency Contact Person:	Merete Tandstad

Review Criteria	Questions	Secretariat Comment at PIF (PFD)/Work Program Inclusion ¹	Secretariat Comment At CEO Endorsement(FSP)/Approval (MSP)
Eligibility	1. Is the participating country eligible?	Global - N/A	
	2. Has the operational focal point endorsed the project?	Global - N/A	
Agency's Comparative Advantage	3. Is the Agency's comparative advantage for this project clearly described and supported?	Yes, this project is being co-implemented by FAO and UNEP. FAO has a comparative advantage in handling ABNJ fisheries issues. FAO has close working relationships with deep-sea RFMOs and its Committee of Fisheries (COFI) is the only global inter-governmental forum addressing fisheries on a global scale. UNEP's Regional Seas Program, relationships with international conventions like	April 1, 2014: Yes.

*Some questions here are to be answered only at PIF or CEO endorsement. No need to provide response in gray cells.

¹ Work Program Inclusion (WPI) applies to FSPs only. Submission of FSP PIFs will simultaneously be considered for WPI.

FSP/MSP review template: updated 11-22-2010

Review Criteria	Questions	Secretariat Comment at PIF (PFD)/Work Program Inclusion ¹	Secretariat Comment At CEO Endorsement(FSP)/Approval (MSP)
		CBD, and experience with ecosystem based management and environmental assessments gives the agency the comparative advantage for its component of the proposal on area-based planning.	
	4. If there is a non-grant instrument in the project, is the GEF Agency capable of managing it?	N/A	
	5. Does the project fit into the Agency's program and staff capacity in the country?	Yes, deep-sea fisheries and species and ecosystem conservation are part of FAO's Fisheries and Aquaculture Department's program and strategic objectives, as well as FAO's Committee on Fisheries (COFI) and recommendations from FAO's International Guidelines for the Management of Deep-Sea Fisheries in the High Seas. Further, the project fits into UNEP's Ecosystem Management and Environmental Governance sub-programs.	April 1, 2014: Yes.
Resource Availability	6. Is the proposed Grant (including the Agency fee) within the resources available from (mark all that apply):		
	• the STAR allocation?	N/A	
	• the focal area allocation?	Kind reminder that GEF funds can not cover the following costs for staff of governments, agencies, international organizations, NGOs, Foundations, and Associations: salaries, baseline activities and associated travel. Please also note an error - the total Agency Fee stated in Table D is \$658,403 but the figure listed in the Project Identification at the beginning of	April 1, 2014: Funds are within the BD and IW allocations. Costs are in line with GEF restrictions.

Review Criteria	Questions	Secretariat Comment at PIF (PFD)/Work Program Inclusion ¹	Secretariat Comment At CEO Endorsement(FSP)/Approval (MSP)
		<p>the PIF is \$658,404 - a difference of \$1. Please correct.</p> <p>[3/29/12] Agency fee error has been addressed.</p>	
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> the LDCF under the principle of equitable access 	N/A	
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> the SCCF (Adaptation or Technology Transfer)? 	N/A	
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Nagoya Protocol Investment Fund 	N/A	
	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> focal area set-aside? 	\$4,806,883 has been requested from the BD set-aside for ABNJ.	April 1, 2014: Project is within the BD and IW allocations.
Project Consistency	7. Is the project aligned with the focal /multifocal areas/ LDCF/SCCF/NPIF results framework?	Yes, the project is properly aligned with both the IW and BD results framework.	April 1, 2014: Yes.
	8. Are the relevant GEF 5 focal/ multifocal areas/LDCF/SCCF/NPIF objectives identified?	<p>Yes, the project is properly aligned IW and BD objectives.</p> <p>[3/29/12] Please clarify Output 1.1 of BD-1: Does 4,300M hectares mean 4.3 billion hectares?</p> <p>[4/4/12] Addressed.</p>	April 1, 2014: Yes.
	9. Is the project consistent with the recipient country's national strategies and plans or reports and assessments under relevant conventions, including NPFE, NAPA, NCSA, or NAP?	Global - the project is inline with the greater ABNJ program to address WSSD targets, CDB decisions on EBSAs and MPAs as well as FAO Code of Conduct for Responsible Fisheries	April 1, 2014: Yes.
	10. Does the proposal clearly articulate how the capacities developed, if any, will contribute to the sustainability of project outcomes?	No, the proposal needs to better focus on operational issues, stressing sustainability that will be achieved by working directly with countries through their RFMOs and industry partners all along the supply line as well as	April 1, 2014: Yes.

Review Criteria	Questions	Secretariat Comment at PIF (PFD)/Work Program Inclusion ¹	Secretariat Comment At CEO Endorsement(FSP)/Approval (MSP)
		<p>addressing country commitments through international agreements.</p> <p>[3/29/12] Addressed. Capacities developed and sustainability of project outcomes have been enhanced, stressing the role of RFMOs and industry partners as support for individual country commitments.</p>	
Project Design	<p>11. Is (are) the baseline project(s), including problem (s) that the baseline project(s) seek/s to address, sufficiently described and based on sound data and assumptions?</p>	<p>Section B1. IUCN has been involved in deep sea fisheries related activities for a while. Please describe these activities. Please move the GOBI aspects to section B6. Last para. of B1. In line with the previous paras which argue for coordination, keep the "improve practices for fisheries management and BD conservation" focus. However "filling important knowledge gap" would require additional research to be funded by other parties and should either include the name of the organisation which will do this or be deleted.</p> <p>The baseline lacks a summary of the BD deep sea situation. For example blue hake, spiny eel and spinytail skate, roundnose grenadier, onion-eye grenadier are reported to be on the verge of extinction, other species are threatened, and the role of sponges is now better understood.</p> <p>[3/29/12] The baseline project is sufficiently described and based on</p>	<p>April 1, 2014: Partnerships with industry have been developed, which has even led to substantial co-financing.</p>

Review Criteria	Questions	Secretariat Comment at PIF (PFD)/Work Program Inclusion ¹	Secretariat Comment At CEO Endorsement(FSP)/Approval (MSP)
		<p>sound data and assumptions. It is noted that there is a limited amount of reliable and relevant information to formulate DSF management practices, including limited species lists in certain regions.</p> <p>Such activities to fill this knowledge gap will be need to be financed through cofinancing and/or partners (e.g. the EAF-Nasen project) because it's not eligible for GEF funding.</p> <p>[4/4/12] Addressed. "Knowledge gaps will be filled through partnerships with industry, as well as other partners to be determined during project preparation" (Agency response 4/3/12).</p>	
	<p>12. Has the cost-effectiveness been sufficiently demonstrated, including the cost-effectiveness of the project design approach as compared to alternative approaches to achieve similar benefits?</p>		<p>April 1, 2014: Yes, alternative approaches were examined and the proposed strategy demonstrated to be most cost-effective.</p>
	<p>13. Are the activities that will be financed using GEF/LDCF/SCCF funding based on incremental/additional reasoning?</p>	<p>As reflected in PFD and in several sections of the proposed project, the project's focus is on sustainable management of deep seas fisheries ecosystems and conservation of BD vulnerable deep sea ecosystems and species, based on available science and data (e.g known priority VMEs and EBSAs) to inform practical operations. At the moment the way the project components are designed lacks dynamics and does not reveal the main deep sea issues to be addressed and how they will be addressed to provide</p>	<p>April 1, 2014: Yes.</p>

Review Criteria	Questions	Secretariat Comment at PIF (PFD)/Work Program Inclusion ¹	Secretariat Comment At CEO Endorsement(FSP)/Approval (MSP)
		<p>transformational impact with the deep sea RFMOs/countries and the fisheries industry in partnership with key institutions. It would be useful to adopt for the Deep Sea PIF the model of the Tuna PIF operational components, leading to specific transformation.</p> <p>Section B2:</p> <p>Framework and previous sections promote testing alternative fisheries management and BD conservation approaches. RFMOs and industrial associations stand ready to do so. Practical application should be the focus versus development of more tools and best practices as already demonstrated, in many workshops including the Asia Pacific Fishery Commission one. Hence the following should be rephrased to reflect testing of practical applications: "The overall approach of the Project will focus on the development of global tools and best practices for sustainable fisheries management and biodiversity conservation in the ABNJ deep-seas including those aiming at reducing adverse impacts on VMEs and EBSAs (Components 1 and 2) and facilitating area-based planning tools which will then be tested and demonstrated together with other already existing tools in two to three regional contexts and pilot ABNJ (Components 3)". All components need to be revamped and reframed in the context of testing</p>	

Review Criteria	Questions	Secretariat Comment at PIF (PFD)/Work Program Inclusion ¹	Secretariat Comment At CEO Endorsement(FSP)/Approval (MSP)
		<p>alternative fisheries management (including operationalizing agreements) and BD conservation approaches and producing transformative outcomes with at the center the instrumental participation of deep sea RFMOs/countries and industry associations: (a) exclusive of: new tools , methodologies, research etc; and (b) using known precautionary measures and existing data as the baseline, inclusive of: pilots to test implementation. See also comments in section 14. Overall, following the practical approach used in the tuna PIF would be warranted.</p> <p>The work to be carried out with the industrial associations, as refelected by ICFA and SIOFA co-financing and their declared willingness to enter into agreements (expressed at the 9/11 UNDOALOS workshop on impacts of bottom fishing on VMEs and deep sea fish stocks sustainability) is instrumental in the proposed project and should be articulated. Pilots with ICFA and SIOFA should be tested. For example operationalizing the Southern Indian Ocean Fisheries Agreement, which includes essential BD deep sea habitats and species protection measures, and RBM to be tested with ICFA or SIOFA or SEAFO or a combination of thereof. This project will need a managerial committee which should include FAO, representatives of</p>	

Review Criteria	Questions	Secretariat Comment at PIF (PFD)/Work Program Inclusion ¹	Secretariat Comment At CEO Endorsement(FSP)/Approval (MSP)
		<p>RFMOs/countries and industry, UNEP, and GEF.</p> <p>Please move the implementing and executing agencies section, from B5 to the end of B2, as well as the deep sea RFMOs and SOFIA and ICFA which are co-funding and are instrumental actors.</p> <p>[3/29/12] The proposed activities are better based on incremental reasoning. Operational purposes are now better highlighted to address issues of baseline situation. It is noted that VMEs and EBSAs are still at a nascent stage.</p>	
	<p>14. Is the project framework sound and sufficiently clear?</p>	<p>Please refer to comments in section 14 of the PFD review. Overall, and in consistency with: the PFD and proposed projects of which the focus is on sustainable management of high/deep seas fisheries ecosystems and conservation of BD vulnerable deep ecosystems and species, using available knowledge and information (e.g known priority VMEs and EBSAs) related to ecosystem-based approaches to fisheries and BD conservation management and scientifically-based decision: Output 1.1.2 GEF funding can not be allocated to: "development of improved tools such as identification keys for vulnerable deep-sea species; carrying out of data collection and stock assessments". These are already carried out by FAO, RFMOs, and industry, please indicate the name of the</p>	<p>April 1, 2014: More information has been provided regarding the tools, including guides, analyses, frameworks and databases as noted in Appendix 8.</p> <p>Please indicate in the CEO endorsement request that the summary of the components and their major specific outcomes are provided in the FAO project document.</p> <p>Please specify the locations for outputs in components 2, 3, & 4 based on exploration during the PPG phase. The project documents are vague e.g. there is mention of "pilot sites" and "areas"- please specify which countries, regions, etc. For example, please note selected locations for EBSAs, VMEs, spatial planning, MCS, etc. Some of these pilot areas are mentioned in Annex 8, but it is</p>

Review Criteria	Questions	Secretariat Comment at PIF (PFD)/Work Program Inclusion ¹	Secretariat Comment At CEO Endorsement(FSP)/Approval (MSP)
		<p>organisation which will carry these activities or delete.</p> <p>Output 1.2.1: to facilitate deep sea RFMOs' conservation responsibilities, should harmonization and simplification of guidelines to make them more implementable and enable their enforcement be the output versus more analysis that are not going to produce results?</p> <p>To better reflect the emphasis on conservation, versus EIAs development and implementation which is outside the mandate of GEF, component 2 should be reworked to focus on coordination and implementation of conservation measures in pilot VMEs and EBSAs. This is already carried out by some RFMOs and industry associations and needs to be made more operational.</p> <p>Output 2.1.1:"Improved methodologies: (i) for better use of existing identification criteria concerning VMEs and EBSAs are developed, disseminated and used for guiding management" is redundant w/ what is proposed in 1.2.1 and does not adhere to the principles of working with already identified VMEs and EBSAs as proposed by countries and ABNJ program.</p> <p>Output 2.1.3 Protocols and management responses for mitigating impacts with VMEs are clarified and facilitated. This falls under the responsibility of governments, please indicate the name of the organisation which will carry</p>	<p>important to note in the Request for CEO Endorsement and in the Project Document, particularly in the Project Framework, which currently only specifies demonstration and pilot projects without clarifying where. In explaining the locations, please note(at least in the Project Document), the basis for selecting these locations and the expected impact in these locations.</p> <p>The project result framework is clear and detailed. However, please make sure that all the indicators are SMART indicators, including a quantifiable baseline, target, and specifying which region/countries will be targeted. In particular Outputs 1.1.1, 2.1.1, 1.1.4 need reconsideration. Furthermore, it is noted that the area covered by the project will be about 19.4 billion of hectares. Please include this target in the result framework and detail how the project will reach this target e.g how many hectare per oceanic region.</p> <p>Considering the great commitment from the private sector, please better reflect their involvement into the project implementation, especially in outputs 1.1.4, 1.2.1, 2.2.1.</p> <p>During project implementation, as part of the certification process, it will be important to strengthen consumers' awareness on the vulnerability of deep sea ecosystems and the importance of</p>

Review Criteria	Questions	Secretariat Comment at PIF (PFD)/Work Program Inclusion ¹	Secretariat Comment At CEO Endorsement(FSP)/Approval (MSP)
		<p>these activities or delete.</p> <p>Output 2.2.2 Countries and industry should be the drivers of this network with support of others</p> <p>Output 3.1.1 Please qualify which aspects of management would be improved</p> <p>Output 3.1.2 Impacts and risks are known and EAF are the responsibilities of polluters. Please indicate the name of the organisation which will carry these activities or delete.</p> <p>3.1.3 "Improved information/data, plus available international databases [such as OBIS and others] used in decision-making processes of the competent authorities in the two regions". Please rephrase to indicate that available data will be used and include CoML data.</p> <p>Output 3.1.4 "EBSA training manuals are used as regional training aids to help proper collection/processing of ecological information" This is the baseline of other organisations. Please indicate the name of the organisation which will carry these activities or delete.</p> <p>Output 3.2.1 Focus should be on application and evaluation versus improved methodologies</p> <p>Output 3.3.5 As referred above, focus should be on alternative management approaches. Please indicate the name of the organisation which will carry these EAF or delete.</p> <p>Output 4.1.2 - This output should</p>	<p>purchasing certified seafood. In this regard, partnership with NGOs, such as the Deep Sea Coalition, are important to consider.</p> <p>May 15, 2014: Thank you for addressing the various points. A few final points related to above:</p> <p>(ii) While we appreciate the additions to the Project Strategy and Incremental Reasoning, the Project Framework remains vague as it still notes "in at least one region" throughout. Have the regions been selected for the outputs? If so, please note. If not, please clarify plans to do so – perhaps during discussions in the pre-COFI workshop or soon?</p> <p>(iv) Thanks for the additions, particularly the point that the fishing industry will be engaged in "more robust management discussions on operationally feasible management protocols and measures" (p4). However, this point that the industry will be engaged in management discussions is not reflected in the project plans, including the Project Framework. There is no need to revise the document on this point, but please ensure the private sector is in fact engaged in management discussions once you begin implementation and please provide an update on this aspect during the first annual report.</p> <p>(v) It's good to hear of the NGO</p>

Review Criteria	Questions	Secretariat Comment at PIF (PFD)/Work Program Inclusion ¹	Secretariat Comment At CEO Endorsement(FSP)/Approval (MSP)
		<p>specifically state in the framework and text that it will coordinate with Output 1.2.3 of the Global Coordination "Glue" PIF.</p> <p>Component 5 (M&E) needs to comply with IW:LEARN, including allocating 1% of IW budget to IW:Learn activities. Please use the following language:</p> <p>For outcome - "... transmission of lessons learned via the IW: LEARN program (financed at 1 percent of the GEF IW Grant).</p> <p>For output - "...The project will establish a website with the IW:LEARN program to transmit lessons learned, report annual IW tracking tool, participate in IW conferences and workshops, and produce experience notes."</p> <p>[3/29/12] The project framework has been reworked and is now more clear and more consistent with the PFD. Most output-specific issues have been addressed as reflected in the provided response to review, including IW:Learn activities.</p> <p>However, please provide the specific improvement and expansion of tools in order to determine GEF eligibility: in reference to, "improvement/expansion of tools are therefore instrumental to facilitate improved knowledge base for improved management of fisheries and</p>	<p>engagement; however the role of these NGOs is not noted in the Pro Doc. In particular in the Roles and Responsibilities section, but also in the explanation of plans for the certification process. Please edit to reflect engagement plans.</p> <p>June 5, 2014: Thank you for the edits, which address our concerns.</p>

Review Criteria	Questions	Secretariat Comment at PIF (PFD)/Work Program Inclusion ¹	Secretariat Comment At CEO Endorsement(FSP)/Approval (MSP)
		<p>addressing biodiversity concern." (Agency response to Box 14). Please adjust funding for objective accordingly.</p> <p>In addition:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Please list several "competent authorities" as named in Expected Outcome 3.1 (e.g. RFMOs, etc). - With UNEP's background in area-based planning for ecosystem services, please change "Science-based advice" of Expected Output 4.2.2 to include not just science, but also economic, policy etc based advice to capture true area-based planning. <p>[4/4/12] Please provide specific detailed information about the proposed tool above at time of CEO Endorsement bearing in mind that many of the activities proposed in the agency response (4/4/12) are the responsibility executing agencies and not eligible for GEF funding.</p> <p>Output 4.2.2. has been updated.</p>	
	15. Are the applied methodology and assumptions for the description of the incremental/additional benefits sound and appropriate?	Yes, applied methodology to address this global issue based on incremental reasoning of ongoing work in appropriate.	April 1, 2014: Yes.
	16. Is there a clear description of: a) the socio-economic benefits, including gender dimensions, to be delivered by the project, and b) how will the delivery of such benefits support the achievement of incremental/	Addressed	April 1, 2014: Yes.

Review Criteria	Questions	Secretariat Comment at PIF (PFD)/Work Program Inclusion ¹	Secretariat Comment At CEO Endorsement(FSP)/Approval (MSP)
	additional benefits?		
	17. Is public participation, including CSOs and indigeneous people, taken into consideration, their role identified and addressed properly?	Addressed	April 1, 2014: Yes.
	18. Does the project take into account potential major risks, including the consequences of climate change and provides sufficient risk mitigation measures? (i.e., climate resilience)	<p>The risk on lack of sufficient scientific knowledge should be eliminated as the proposed project is not mandated to address that gap.</p> <p>[3/29/12] Justification for knowledge gap risk provided in agency response to review is understood and relevant.</p>	April 1, 2014: Yes.
	19. Is the project consistent and properly coordinated with other related initiatives in the country or in the region?	<p>Section B6</p> <p>Second para. should be rephrased to reflect that it will benefit from the results obtained by GOBI, CoML, OBIS, ISA, etc...</p> <p>Last para. Initial results of the seamounts work should be provided</p> <p>[3/29/12] Wording about initial results of seamounts have been adequately provided.</p>	April 1, 2014: Yes.
	20. Is the project implementation/ execution arrangement adequate?	Addressed	April 1, 2014: Yes.
	21. Is the project structure sufficiently close to what was presented at PIF, with clear justifications for changes?		April 1, 2014: Yes.

Review Criteria	Questions	Secretariat Comment at PIF (PFD)/Work Program Inclusion ¹	Secretariat Comment At CEO Endorsement(FSP)/Approval (MSP)
	22. If there is a non-grant instrument in the project, is there a reasonable calendar of reflows included?		N/A
Project Financing	23. Is funding level for project management cost appropriate?	Yes, project management is 5% of GEF grant.	Yes, project management is 5% of GEF grant.
	24. Is the funding and co-financing per objective appropriate and adequate to achieve the expected outcomes and outputs?	<p>The co-financing for Component 4 is too low (with a ratio of approximately 1:1.35) relative to the overall project co-financing. Please adjust.</p> <p>[3/29/12] Additional in-kind cofinancing has been named by UNEP-WCMC for \$4M. Please specify at CEO Endorsement.</p>	April 1, 2014: Yes.
	25. At PIF: comment on the indicated cofinancing; At CEO endorsement: indicate if confirmed co-financing is provided.	<p>Please refer to comments in section 22 of the PFD review. As indicated in the review of the PFD, co-financing should be increased to reflect a 1:4 ratio or the GEF contribution can be reduced accordingly. At present, co-financing is 1:3.78. Can co-financing for Component 4 be increased? Is SEAFO co-financing available?</p> <p>[3/29/12] It is noted that over \$5M of the cofinancing type is listed as unknown at this stage. Please be sure to specify at CEO Endorsement.</p>	April 1, 2014: Yes.
	26. Is the co-financing amount that the Agency is bringing to the project in line with its role?	Please elaborate on FAO's grant sources in Section C.1 - specifically on the breakdown of the \$14,900,000 per co-financing type. Further, C.1. specifies that UNEP is providing both in-kind and grant co-financing, but Table C only shows \$4,000,000 of in-kind and no grant. Please correct accordingly.	<p>April 1, 2014: The co-financing increased by a factor of 2.7 from \$22.266M at the PIF stage to \$79.5925 at CEO endorsement. An impressive amount of co-financing (\$20M) was secured from the new partner, SIODFA.</p> <p>Regarding co-financing, there is</p>

Review Criteria	Questions	Secretariat Comment at PIF (PFD)/Work Program Inclusion ¹	Secretariat Comment At CEO Endorsement(FSP)/Approval (MSP)
		<p>[3/29/12] Only 6% (1.7 out of 29.6) of the total cofinancing is being provided as grant. It would be to the project's benefit if more cash resources were invested in this ambitious proposal. Please explore additional cash cofinancing for these activities during project preparation.</p> <p>[4/4/12] Noted that additional cash cofinancing will be explored prior to CEO Endorsement.</p>	<p>relatively little cash co-financing. While FAO has provided \$5.5M, which is important, there are no other sources of cash. The importance of exploring cash co-financing was highlighted for the PPG phase. Please consider if there are more cash sources and explain the lack of cash co-financing.</p> <p>Regarding FAO co-financing - as per template requirement, please provide separate lines for breakdown of cash (\$5.5M) and in-kind (\$7M) funding as reflected in the FAO letter of co-financing.</p> <p>There are several significant co-financing reductions from PIF to Pro Doc that need explaining:</p> <p>UNEP co-financing, at PIF stage was \$4M, it is now \$380,000.</p> <p>The \$1.7M grant from bilaterals, committed at PIF stage through FAO, disappeared.</p> <p>The IUCN \$3,316M PIF co-financing dwindled to \$2.114M.</p> <p>IOC & EC co-financing of \$200,000 disappeared.</p> <p>The 3 foundations (ZSL, BLI, FFEM) co-financing of \$1.95 disappeared.</p> <p>May 15, 2015: The increase in co-</p>

Review Criteria	Questions	Secretariat Comment at PIF (PFD)/Work Program Inclusion ¹	Secretariat Comment At CEO Endorsement(FSP)/Approval (MSP)
			<p>financing is appreciated, particularly thanks to the private sector. The explanations are useful (iii). No further edits are needed; however, please note that regarding your point in (i) that staff time can be counted as "cash", this is incorrect. Staff time is included under "in-kind".</p>
<p>Project Monitoring and Evaluation</p>	<p>27. Have the appropriate Tracking Tools been included with information for all relevant indicators, as applicable?</p>		<p>Please complete the BD tracking tools as follows and report the evolution at MTR and project completion: Objective 1-section1: box2: please insert the total #of has or sqkm that the project will protect in ABNJ (e.g. EBSAs & VMEs coverage) and also reflect in the ocean beyond EEZ biome sub-section Objective 1-section2: please include 4 under ownership Objective 2 boxes I & II.1 are correctly filled for the relevant production sectors with fisheries being the main one and the total coverage 19.4billion has. Under II.2 please provide the specific RFMO regions with # of has for EBSAs, VMEs & specific regional sea-scape planning areas pilots (e./g Southeast pacific & western Indian ocean). Under section III. please fill section 4 for EBSAs, VMEs, and areas-based planning Please fill section IV: market transformation, especially for fisheries Section V is adequately filled.</p> <p>The IW Tracking Tools are adequately filled.</p>

Review Criteria	Questions	Secretariat Comment at PIF (PFD)/Work Program Inclusion ¹	Secretariat Comment At CEO Endorsement(FSP)/Approval (MSP)
			<p>May 15, 2014: Thank you for all the edits and revisions. Two final requests: - please complete Obj1- Section1-Box III with one box for SOFIA region and one box for SEAFO region; indicating the number of hectares only - please include the Benthic Voluntary PA initiative in Obj2- Section II- Box 2.</p> <p>June 5, 2014: Thank you for the edits, which address our concerns.</p>
	28. Does the proposal include a budgeted M&E Plan that monitors and measures results with indicators and targets?		April 1, 2014: No. See comment #14 regarding need for targets to be SMART.
Agency Responses	29. Has the Agency responded adequately to comments from:		
	• STAP?		
	• Convention Secretariat?		
	• Council comments? • Other GEF Agencies?		
Secretariat Recommendation			
Recommendation at PIF Stage	30. Is PIF clearance/approval being recommended?	<p>[9/22/11] No, PIF is not being recommended at this time. Please address issues raised above and be sure to fill in the GEF ID in the project identification box.</p> <p>[3/29/12] The PIF will be recommended upon addressing the remaining issues.</p> <p>1) Please provide specific information about "improvement/expansion of tools are therefore instrumental to facilitate improved knowledge base for improved</p>	

Review Criteria	Questions	Secretariat Comment at PIF (PFD)/Work Program Inclusion ¹	Secretariat Comment At CEO Endorsement(FSP)/Approval (MSP)
		<p>management of fisheries and addressing biodiversity concern."</p> <p>2) It is noted that there is a limited amount of reliable and relevant information to formulate DSF management practices, including limited species lists in certain regions. However, such activities to fill this knowledge gap must be financed by other partners (e.g. the EAF-Nasen project) because it's not eligible for GEF funding. Please adjust funding for objective accordingly.</p> <p>3) - Please list several "competent authorities" as named in Expected Outcome 3.1 (e.g. RFMOs, etc).</p> <p>4) With UNEP's background in area-based planning for ecosystem services, please change "Science-based advice" of Expected Output 4.2.2 to include not just science, but also economic, policy etc based advice to capture true area-based planning.</p> <p>[4/4/12] Yes, the PIF is being recommended at this time with the understanding that the issues noted in the review above will be taken into consideration at time of CEO Endorsement -</p>	
	31. Items to consider at CEO endorsement/approval.	<p>September 22, 2011</p> <p>The project framework in the PIF identifies a number of important</p>	

Review Criteria	Questions	Secretariat Comment at PIF (PFD)/Work Program Inclusion ¹	Secretariat Comment At CEO Endorsement(FSP)/Approval (MSP)
		<p>outcomes that this project will achieve with regards to improved management of deep-sea fisheries and biodiversity (outcome 1.1, outcome 3.2). The PIF also identifies BD-1, outcome 1.1 as one FA outcome the project will contribute to: "improved management effectiveness of 4300M hectares and two new protected areas". By the time of CEO endorsement, please develop explicit biological status indicators for measuring improved management of deep-sea fisheries and biodiversity. In addition, given the that current Management Effectiveness Tracking Tool (METT) is not geared towards ABNJ or marine areas in general, we encourage the project proponents to develop an appropriate and simple tool that identifies the key aspects of management effectiveness that will be measured with a scorecard ala the METT. The GEFSEC will work with FAO and UNEP to develop this tool.</p> <p>[4/4/12] Please also note issues raised in above review for consideration at time of CEO Endorsement.</p> <p>May 15, 2014: Please note final points noted above in #14 (locations or plans to ID; role of NGOs in Roles & Responsibilities) and #27 (Tracking Tools).</p> <p>June 5, 2014: These points are addressed.</p>	

Review Criteria	Questions	Secretariat Comment at PIF (PFD)/Work Program Inclusion ¹	Secretariat Comment At CEO Endorsement(FSP)/Approval (MSP)
Recommendation at CEO Endorsement/ Approval	32. At endorsement/approval, did Agency include the progress of PPG with clear information of commitment status of the PPG?		June 5, 2014: Yes, sufficient information was provided.
	33. Is CEO endorsement/approval being recommended?		June 5, 2014: Yes, CEO endorsement is being recommended. During project implementation, please ensure the above points are addressed. As noted in #14 (iv) please ensure the private sector is in fact engaged in management discussions once you begin implementation and please provide an update on this aspect during the first annual report. Also, as noted in #14 (ii), we look forward to greater specificity on the pilot site locations. Finally as noted in #26 and #27, co-financing and progress on the tracking tools, including related to VMEs and EBSAs, continue to be important aspects of the project that need to be addressed.
Review Date (s)	First review*	September 22, 2011	April 01, 2014
	Additional review (as necessary)	March 29, 2012	May 15, 2014
	Additional review (as necessary)	April 04, 2012	June 05, 2014
	Additional review (as necessary)		
	Additional review (as necessary)		

* **This is the first time the Program Manager provides full comments for the project. Subsequent follow-up reviews should be recorded. For specific comments for each section, please insert a date after comments. Greyed areas in each section do not need comments.**

REQUEST FOR PPG APPROVAL

Review Criteria	Decision Points	Program Manager Comments
PPG Budget	1. Are the proposed activities for project preparation appropriate?	No. Overall the PPG should address comments made at PIF stage and focus on specific activities that will make the project more pragmatic (see Tuna PIF

		<p>model) and will produce transformation in improved management of deep-sea fisheries and BD conservation. Preparation Activities 4 & 5 (ii/iii) should be the focus of the PPG with support of 2 rapid regional level assessments and a succinct awareness plan. Further consultations will be held on the margins of planned meetings as adequately reflected in PPG.</p> <p>There are also some duplicate activities proposed. Output 3.1.ii and 3.1.iii are duplications of Output 2.1. Output 3.2 is similar to 2.4. Activities 2 & 3 should focus on rapid assessments based on the existing internal and external reviews and analyses.</p> <p>12/4/12. Thank you for the clarification on above relevant outputs 2.1 & 3.1</p> <p>Activities 2&3 still should be more practical and focused. Activity 2 should focus on mainstreaming sustainable DSF and related BB conservation in pertinent existing policy and legal framework and instruments. Activity 3 should focus on mainstreaming sustainable DSF and related BB conservation in management practices. Please reflect this in framework activities title and keep what is strictly essential to achieve this during implementation.</p>
	<p>2. Is itemized budget justified?</p>	<p>No. Amount for Activities 1, 2, 3, & 6 are disproportionately high as further consultations will be held within planned meetings and via telecoms ; 2.1 and 3.1 inventories already exist as baselines; and a succinct awareness strategy is either covered as co-financing under the program communication or co-financing for the project; and 4.1 (iii) is baseline of FAO and CBD. Hence based on existing baseline and available agencies expertise, consultancies for policy/legal-VME/EBSAs are extremely high. The proposed communication consultancy should be covered by co-financing.</p> <p>12/4/12</p> <p>Deeper consultations should concentrate with actors directly involved in pilot areas including industry versus globally to achieve the desired results. The added value of an additional general stakeholders meeting is questioned.</p> <p>Activity 6 still seems unrealistic. What communication materials need to be financed at the PPG stage?</p> <p>Consultancies for policy/legal- VME/EBSAs should focus on the pilot areas. The global aspects are not obvious as it is outside the mandate of this project to fund any new policy or legal framework in ABNJ .</p>
<p>Secretariat Recommendation</p>	<p>3. Is PPG approval being recommended?</p>	<p>No, the PPG is not being recommended at this time. Please address the above comments and resubmit.</p>

		12/4/12 Please address above comments
		1/14/13 The subject PPG resubmitted on January 14, 2013 addresses all GEF comments and is technically cleared.
	4. Other comments	
Review Date (s)	First review*	November 02, 2012
	Additional review (as necessary)	

* This is the first time the Program Manager provides full comments for the project. Subsequent follow-up reviews should be recorded. For specific comments for each section, please insert a date after comments.